FORM_PTO-1595 (Modified) 08 - 15 - 20		
(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03	002 ет <sup>и.</sup>	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings + + + V V	I (INN INN INN INN INN INN INN INN INN I	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat. 10217/2	217 House record the attached original	documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Deltec Telesystems International Limited	2. Name and address of receiving Name: Andrew Corporation	
6-10-02	Address: 10500 West 153rd Str	reet
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
K Assignment G Merger		
Security Agreement     Change of Name	City: Orland Park	State/Prov.: Illinois
Other	Country: U.S.A.	ZIP: 60462
Execution Date: July 20, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached	1? LIYes 🖾 No
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application</li> </ol>	n, the execution date of the applicat	ion is:
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)	
10/147,532 May 17, 2002		
	tached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications a	nd patents involved: 1
Name: Eric D. Cohen, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Registration No. 38,110 Address: Welsh & Katz, Ltd.	Enclosed - Any excess or i credited or debited to depo	
120 South Riverside Plaza	Authorized to be charged to	o deposit account
22nd Floor	8. Deposit account number:	
City Chicago State/Prov.: Illinois	23-0920	
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 60606	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if p	paying by deposit account)
01 FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	USE THIS SPACE nation is true and correct and any at	ttached copy is a true copy
Eric D. Cohen, Esq., Reg. No. 38,110	16	June 3, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature	5 Date NA
	over sheet, attachments, and document:	

PATENT REEL: 012997 FRAME: 0411



Deltec Telesystems International Limited as Assignor

.

and

Andrew Corporation

as Assignee

Date 20 July 2001

• • • • •

1 2 1

.

.

Wellington P O Box 1291 Tcl 64 4 473 7777 Fax 64 4 473 3845

PATENT REEL: 012997 FRAME: 0412

.

This Deed of Assignment is made on	25	Jaly	2001
		v	

(1)

between

Define: Telesystems International Limited, of 84 Main Road, Tawa, Wellington, New Zealand (the Assignor)

end

(2) Andrew Corporation, of 153<sup>rd</sup> Street, Orland Park, Illinois, United States of America (the Assignee)

## Introduction

- A. By agreement dated 7 July 2001 (Sale Agreement), the Assignor agreed to sell and the Assignee and Andrew New Zealand Inc. agreed to purchase the Vendor's Assets and Business which include certain intellectual property rights more particularly specified in the Sale Agreement.
- B. Under the Sale Agreement the Assignor agreed to transfer to the Assignee all rights in certain patents.
- C. The parties wish to enter into this Deed to record and effect the assignment of the patents from the Assignor to the Assignee.

## It is agreed

# 1. **Definitions**

1.1. In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires:

Intellectual Property Rights means all rights in the intellectual property of the Business, including (but not limited to):

- (a) technology relating to remote electrical downtilt antenna design and manufacture;
- (b) the Patents;
- (c) copyright, designs, service marks, unregistered trade marks, logos, other intellectual property and/or industrial property rights, and any confidential information, in each case used in connection with the Business;
- (d) all the technical knowledge and technical information (whether contained in the Business Records, technical data or otherwise) which the Vendor or, to the extent permitted by the relevant employment or agency agreement, any of the Vendor's officers, employees or agents has relating to the Business, and includes all client lists and business contacts;
- (e) any trading names, brands or endorsements used in connection with the Business;
- (f) operating procedures and other technical data and technical information of whatever kind relating to the Business including, without limitation, any research data, presentations or reports prepared, commissioned or collated by the Vendor or by any of the Vendor's officers, employees or agents but, for the avoidance of any doubt, excluding technical information from prospective bidders received by the Vendor as part of the process under which the Business was marketed for sale during 2001; and

WL012000013

2

(g) all transferable licences, permits, consents or authorities held by the Vendor relating to the Intellectual Property;

Inventions means all inventions in the Patents which are the property of the Assignor. and improvements, modifications, alterations and developments on those inventions;

Patents means the patents and the patent applications listed in the Schedule and any patent granted upon a patent application listed in the Schedule,

and any equivalent form of intellectual propeny protection granted in another jurisdiction; and

Schedule means the schedule to and forming part of this Deed.

1.2 Capitalised terms used in this Deed but not separately defined under clause 1.1 shall have the meanings given to them in the Sale Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires.

# 2. Assignment

## 2.1 General

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee, its successors and assigns with effect from the date of this Deed:

### (a) **Right, title and interest** in Patents

its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the Inventions, and the Intellectual Property Rights in all jurisdictions of the world;

### (b) **Right to lodge applications**

all rights of the Assignor, if any, to lodge any further applications for patents or the equivalent or other industrial or intellectual property protection in any jurisdiction in respect of the Inventions and developments, modifications, alterations and/or improvements on the Inventions;

### (c) **Rights arising from Patents**

all of the rights, powers, privileges and immunities of the Assignor arising or accrued from the Patents or Inventions or any equivalent or other industrial or intellectual property right which may be granted on, or claimed priority from, any of the applications referred to in clause 2.1(b); and

#### (d) **Rights** to take action

all rights that the Assignor has to take action against third parties for infringement of any of the Patents or any patents granted on any of the patent applications referred to in clause 2.1(b), whether or not such infringement took place prior to the date of this Deed including, without limitation, the action currently being pursued by the Assignor against Argus Corporation in Australia.

WL012000013

. ....

3

PATENT REEL: 012997 FRAME: 0414

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

# 2.2 Argue Litigation

The Assignce will assume all of the Assignor's rights in respect of the itigation being conducted in Australia against Argus Corporation, as disclosed in the Due Diligence Material, and the Assignor will take all steps, execute all documents and do all things necessary to ensure that the Assignce is substituted as the plaintiff in such litigation, that the Assignor is removed as plaintiff and that the Assignce assumes the Assignor's rights and obligations in respect of that litigation.

# 3. Execution of documents

## 3.1 Assignor's obligations

The Assignor will, in respect of the Patents in New Zealand and any other country:

#### (a) Execute documents

execute all documents and do all acts necessary at the written request of the Assignee to enable the recording of the Assignee as registered proprietor of the Patants (from the date of this Deed); and

### (b) Do all acts

execute all documents and do all acts necessary at the written request of the Assignee to vest any Patents in the Assignee (from the date of this Deed).

### 3.2 Assignee to bear cost

The Assignee will bear all of the reasonable costs and expenses incurred in relation to the matters contemplated by clause 3.1 and will indomnify the Assignor, upon demand, for any and all reasonable costs or expenses incurred by the Assignor in fulfilling its obligations under clause 3.1.

# Execution

Executed as a deed

Deltec Telesystems International Limited by Director James D. Jawo March

Print Name

Director

**Print Name** 

PATENT REEL: 012997 FRAME: 0415

4





Andrew Corporation by and in the presence of

Dans Charchan Doly Authorised Signatory

James C. GraceSeni Print Name



· · · · • · • •

5

PATENT REEL: 012997 FRAME: 0416

-----

a)
-
- 35
Ð
- 65
Ē
0
ĊĎ.

_			2. N.S.		2																			À											
tto.	100-441100	100-10/100								100-010-101		Press of					( The second sec											-			LOS HORNES				
Brend Brend				- HORM				INDUAL I	100040	- LOBA	Γ	Γ							and the	1 Mary 1					No. of the local division of the local divis						01/01/10	1001.0	las-ul		10401/01
	In Force	In Fock			MAL	in Proceedan	Anding Brent	Γ				Γ	addition of		T			2010			Many Ann	TOTAL NEW DAY		لا المسلمات	the Party	Update Statute	ADI & UNIX MAL	The Will Prov	n Perce	and the second second		the Person		10,01,01 (0,100)	In Preventan
Comparie 19				- 1					1			Т	1		T	T	T	-					No.								<b>NAME</b>				k
				T			T			Children of the	Т	T			-	_			544545			ŀ	Innall		I SHOT								T		
	Ι		I		I'T THINK	BRADIA:			SUCI.		0.171				- T-				0100						-			L							
						MONAL		NOIN!	BEADS!	AUTON A		-	-		Т	Ŧ						itemas	F		F								T		г
	8	-	-				g	ß	1					Į	_	_			8		Ş				l			E	<b>T</b>	_		_			
					Hand	<b>Find</b>	Ē	E	E .	ł								<b>T</b>	Paton		E		E			E				E	E	E	뤸	Find of	I
6311	INPROVEMENTS IN AND REATING TO COASIAL RESOMNTONS		INTERNATION DE LES DE LEURS ET ALTERNES			A VARIABLE DIFFERENTIAL PLAGE SHIFTER	A VARANCE DIFICIENCIAL PLACE SAFFIER	A VANAALE DIPERBATIAL PLAGE SHIFTER	VANATION OF TWO OUTPUT SAUNDLE FREMATING TO CHE	A CONFUS DEVICE FOR A RECONTOR	A CONFLINE DEVICE FOR A REPONATOR		ADPOLE	Abore			- E	PANEL ANTENNA HAVING AD LISTABLE DOWN TILT	A CHARACTER AND A CHARACTER CARCHER A CHARACTER A CHAR	A PARE. AITENNA	A DROWATOR CONDUCTOR ARPANGERENT		A CIRCUMICA NOD CONFICUENTS THEREOF		A THE ROOTALE CHOILATOR AND COMPONENTS THE	A CHANCITCH AND COMPANY THEREOF	DUAL FOLATION PHICH ANTENNA			A CLARP	AGUAR	AN ANTERNA CONTROL SYBTEM	AR ANTERNA CONTROL SYSTEM	AN ANTENNA CONTROL SYSTEM	AN ANTENNA CONTROL OVATEM
Pre greet	E.		(B)					84		1412		670120		1415		Colory I		5/21					E C		E				E		100				
	PINEN		14716					274601	2001000		(S. 100-100)	676138						510012	84HC218	60000					Ser.				1908	<b>en</b> 1476	20010				
	213624	804/98	194718	NEW STREET	LANDARY -		2481/1686	£74801	045638.9C		Severand	}	×	249665	CB713,787		2000	LAGE IV	<b>G</b> 12 147010	20/49/09	1006	Seases	944005	244" 845880: Britio	States.	1014018 - 001208 300		50050	1444	11610195		54.4230C	B-Cassactus Id	1.1468186186	A17962829.A
Paterenze No.			CACONC	T NAME	ACREAN I	Т	· I	- 1	576065		SUPPOR	-	dryban	ZNOCO	809990	NUC	1				24.6	(CI ADAC	DIAINS	: BUILIN	ZNET IO	- SURA 10/	ZN18101	191110		UANOBS		4/20MU	8 1		4 (206P

A12012000013 180701 1802

										3																				í.	ine.	À										
	のでのでは		100 110 110		211-010102	2010-110		200-00-00	S(400)-000		A CONTRACTOR				Contraction of		100-4-000	107-4010	1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-		E00044-172					212709-001	311-1-1-1-1-15	241-184405			(INAL) COLO				R ( 40-001		311-01113	CHORE CAL			100-001-0	PAN AN
						21/11/01		COLORIAN					1000110		BARINZ		-	(1)/66/01				a ( Amb (			i de la la							21180.W1										
maining South in	And a second	T					T		Investing Brannin			T	Ţ				articonsol Lapa		2							S.	(LINNING)			21					A Designation	in Pression	CONTRACTOR			in Proceedings		
5	5				S.	4 4441/12	T				T	Т	-	-				and the second se	1																ALL BRANK	<b>T</b>						
- T						Sal Kungo		(Alanan			Т	-						(mini)	T				-														T				Î	Ī
	SALVO		-		NAL IND		1411101			MALINO			Т	-			99/10/90		304000							Lana!	(Broad)	T		Lanna I				T	Ī							Ī
					24.1040	94,401,70g	(event		121100				STREET.	Contraction of the local distance of the loc					-	-					BC-BC		190399	10110116				450								BOV DE		A11/200
		B	8			Centro			Ę	8	S	1	Т	1		<b>_</b>		į					T		e de la		Centre	B		5							ß			Outino	È	
	iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	i and	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		Ĕ	Ĕ	Ĩ			<b>Film</b>	Fitter	Ē	E						E .						Ē	E	Peters	Man		E		Tente	Į	E	Į	Į	E			Faters	EEE	
		AN ARTERNA CONTROL STSTER	AN ANTENNA CONTROL STSTEM	AN ANTERNAL CONTROL EVERTAN		I TAVE THAT YOU AND A THAT IS THAT IS THAT THAT THAT THAT THAT IS THAT A	AN ANTERSA CONTROL BYSTEM	AN ANT PRUK CONTRAN EVEREIN			A MELCAL ANTERNA	A HELEYL ANDREN	AN ADAUSTABLE HELICIAL ANTENNA	AN AQUATION HELON, ANTERNA	A CIRCULATOR AND COMPONENTS THEREOF	A CROULATOR AND COMMINENTS THERE OF		A DITULATOR AND DOMPONENTS THEREOF	A CIRCULATOR AND COMPONENTS THEREOF	A CHOLLATOR AND MURDARITS THEORY		A CIRCUMITOR AND COMPONENTS THEREOF	A CHOU ATON AND COMPONENTE THERE A				A GREWLARGER COROUCION ARRANGEMENT	A CIRCULATOR CONDUCTOR ASBEINBLY	A CREUT ATTA MINIMUM ABBAUATTALE				AN ANTERNA	<b>a</b> 1		AVIEWA BROLOBURE	A ARY RE FILLER BAILTER	TELECOMUNICATION ANTENNA AVETEM		TELECONUMICATION ANTENNA BYSTEM	ATONA REPART	(DUKE FOLARSA TRON PATCH ANTENNA
		s.		12/000								1421		1436				80		024317											1441	Inte										
Ī	00100	1		Ī	91416		9180488				T					T		1		Í		007110	6107096	0192446	201010	T			Ī		SCHOOL STREET								T	1		
510221/1968	293722	a la		600467				61921/199	BEA8263 19	11298/98	T		T		ALCI/2-1	SOUDEL/1987	321949	Times		020774	I GE ( MANN				1	PCT/NZ98/0082		lanna	Carl 24 109	100001						A THE PARTY	S/FAIAMANNO -	105005	PETRIZOMANA	TIONA TIONA		Lanave
	<b>—</b> —			HISI	•	41 001 IC				TVER D	210324	LAND I	-1 ·	Т		6528IN	Syname and	1.		HIRCSS	PERSONAL IN	· T	1			BOBGPCT	BORATH	- 1			ZNABIB	818518	1	Т		ANNO		ZN41.88	28141KZ			

. – .

WLL012000013 180701 1802

~



RECORDED: 06/10/2002